the rules framed thereunder, the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten crores Only), divided into 
1,00,00,000 (One Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 13,45,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirteen Crores Forty-Five Lakhs Only), divided into 1,34,50,000 (One Crore Thirty-Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, ranking pari passu in all respect with the Existing Shares 
of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered in the following 
manner i.e.  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 13,45,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Forty-Five 

Lakhs Only) divided into 1,34,50,000 (One Crore Thirty-Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of the Directors of 
the Company (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which term shall include a Committee thereof authorised for

[...]

constituted/to be constituted by the Board to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this 
resolution), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, 
offer and allot, in one or more tranches, up to 99,75,000 (Ninety-Nine Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand) 
Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) of face value of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, for cash, entitling the 
Proposed Allottee(s)/Warrant holders (“Proposed Allottees”) to exercise option to convert and get allotted, in 
one or more tranches, one Equity Share of Rs.

[...]

of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants, at a price of Rs. 12.50/- (Rupees Twelve and 
Fifty Paisa Only) each {including a premium of Rs. 02.50/- each} (Rupees Two and Fifty Paisa Only) 
(“Warrant Issue Price”), aggregating to not more than Rs. 12,46,87,500 /- (Rupees Twelve Crores Forty-
Six Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only), which price is not less than the price determined in 
accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (“Floor Price”) and as per the valuation report obtained 
from M/s. Procurve Valux Private Limited, Registered Valuer Entity.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Warrants shall be offered and issued on a preferential basis (“Preferential

[...]

Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only), divided into 
1,00,00,000 (One Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 13,45,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirteen Crore Forty- Five Lakhs Only) divided into 1,34,50,000 (One Crore Thirty-Four Lakh Fifty Thousand) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity 
Shares of the Company. 

The proposed increase in Authorised Share Capital requires the approval of members in Extra-Ordinary General

[...]

entity(ies) belong to “Non-Promoter” category. 

The Board, at its meeting held on Thursday, 11th December, 2025, has subject to the approval of the Members 
and such other approvals as may be required, has approved the proposed preferential issue of up to 99,75,000 
(Ninety-Nine Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) of Rs. 10.00/- each fully 
paid up in cash, entitling the Proposed Allottees/ Warrant Holders to exercise option to convert and get allotted 
one Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid-up against each warrant, within 
18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of warrants, at a price of Rs. 12.50/- (Rupees Twelve and 
Fifty Paisa Only) each (including premium of Rs. 2.50/- each {Rupees Two and Fifty Paisa Only}), 
aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 12,46,87,500/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Forty-Six Lakhs Eighty-Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred Only) (amounts round off nearby zero) to the Proposed Allottee(s) for a consideration 
in cash, belonging to the “Non-Promoter” category, by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis 
(“Preferential Issue”). 

Pursuant to the above transaction, there would be no change in the management or control or would not result